than the effective tax rate of formula B (22%), formula B's
return is on average more sensitive to changes in the tax rate
than that of formula A (Figure 4). (The effective tax rate for
formula A is also less than 46% ~use of the initial and
investment allowances).

Further applications of the sensitivity analysis
The above illustrated sensitivity analysis can be applied
relatively easily in alternative ways.

Firstly, apart from the four parameters studied in this
article, more parameters could be incorporated in the analysis,
e:g. the interest rate, the dividend coverage ratio, the
investment allowance rate, the depreciation allowance rate,
etc. Secondly, combinations of related parameters could be
tested, e.g. simultaneous changes in the interest rate and the
rate of inflation. Thirdly, the sensitivity of the parameters
could be studied in a different way by analysing the correlation
between the selected parameters and criteria other than the
internal rate of return, e.g. cash flow, leverage and liquidity.
Fourthly, the magnitude of the incremental changes in the
parameters could be altered. Different trends could also be
introduced, e.g. cyclical changes i.e. from years 1 to 5

184 S.-Afr. Tydskr. Bedryfsl. 1985, 16(4)

22 41

21 40

20 39

19 38
..:
j 18

..:

..:
37

;!. ;!.
17 + + + + +

0 0 0 0 0 0 36

16 35

15 34

14
33

3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19
Years Years

= - 10% + = + 10% C -10% + + 10%
Formula A Formula B

Figure 3 The effect of a ± 10% change in the growth rate on the internal rate of return (i.r.r.) of formulae A and B

22

21

20

19
..:
..:

;!. 18

17
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

+ + + + + + + + + + ~ +

16

15

14
3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19

Years

~ = -10% + = +10%
Formula A

41

40

39

38
..:
..: 37
;!.

36

35

34

33

0 O O O O O O O O O O O O I~ o o a a a

+ + ++++++++-+++++-+++

3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19

Years

C = - 10% + = + 10%
Formula B

Figure 4 The effect of a ± 10% change in the tax rate on the internal rate of return of formulae A and B

amounting to 10% and 5% from years 6 to 10, etc.
Finally, the sensitivity analysis can be adapted to an

optimizing model, which is designed to answer questions
concerned with 'how can we best do this?'

Summary and Conclusions
In this fourth article a sensitivity analysis was illustrated and
discussed. Four model parameters in respect of price fonnulae
A and B were analysed by examining the effect of marginal
changes in these parameters on the internal rate of return of